

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

**No. 19 EAP 2022**

---

STANLEY CRAWFORD, ET AL.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC.,  
GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION, AND  
HELLER FOUNDATION,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

William J. Olson  
Jeremiah L. Morgan  
Robert J. Olson  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070

Gilbert Ambler  
I.D. No. 326124  
AMBLER LAW OFFICES, LLC  
20 S. Braddock Street  
Winchester, VA 22601  
(540) 550-4236  
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*  
Dated: December 2, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	IV
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT GAVE GENEROUS TIME AND ATTENTION TO APPELLANTS’ THREE “NOVEL” LEGAL THEORIES .....	3
II. PREEMPTION LAWS MINIMIZE CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES TO UNCONSTITUTIONAL FIREARMS RESTRICTIONS .....	10
A. Appellants’ Desired Firearm Restrictions Are Likely Unconstitutional and Are Otherwise Unnecessary .....	13
B. After <i>Bruen</i> , Public Health Analysis Is Irrelevant as Justification for Firearms Infringement .....	17
III. APPELLANTS AND THEIR <i>AMICI</i> IGNORE INCONVENIENT FACTS .....	18
IV. CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS FOR THE RIGHT TO “DEFEND LIFE” AND “PROTECT PROPERTY” MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ARTICLE I, SECTION 21 .....	25
V. THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY HAS REPEATEDLY EVIDENCED AN INTENTION TO EXPAND PREEMPTION .....	26
VI. APPELLANTS SEEK TO OVEREXTEND THE STATE-CREATED DANGER DOCTRINE .....	27
VII. SEPARATION OF POWERS .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONSTITUTION</b>	
Pa. Const. art. I, § 1.....	25, 26
Pa. Const. art. I, § 8.....	30
Pa. Const. art. I, § 21.....	12, 26
<b>STATUTES</b>	
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921(a).....	25
8 Pa.C.S. § 3321(a)(3).....	16
18 Pa.C.S. § 6120.....	3, 26
18 Pa.C.S. § 6111.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(3).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	17
50 P.S. § 7302.....	17
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , No. 1:22-CV-0986 (GTS/CFH), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201944 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2022).....	12, 14
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle and Pistol Clubs v. Bruck</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2894 (2022).....	11

*Bianchi v. Frosh*,  
142 S. Ct. 2898 (2022).....11

*Commonwealth v. Neiman*,  
624 Pa. 53, 67 (2013).....30

*Crawford v. Commonwealth*,  
277 A.3d 649 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2022).....3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

*Duncan v. Bonta*,  
142 S. Ct. 2895 (2022).....11

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....18

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....13

*Firearms Pol’y Coal., Inc. v. McCraw*,  
No. 4:21-cv-1245-P, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152834 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 25,  
2022).....12

*Hardaway v. Nigrelli*,  
No. 22-CV-771 (JLS), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191998 (W.D.N.Y. Oct.  
20, 2022).....12

*Johnston v. Township of Plumcreek*,  
859 A.2d 7 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2004).....3, 29

*Kneipp by Cusack v. Tedder*,  
95 F.3d 1208 (1996).....28

*Maxwell ex rel. Maxwell v. Sch. Dist. of City of Phila.*,  
53 F. Supp. 2d 787, 789, 792-93 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....28

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,

561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	11
<i>New York State Rifle and Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Ortiz v. Commonwealth</i> , 681 Pa. 152 (1996).....	5, 26
<i>Pearce v. Est. of Longo</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 367 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....	28
<i>Rigby v. Jennings</i> , No. 21-1523 (MN), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172375 (D. Del. Sept. 23, 2022).....	12
<i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth</i> , 623 Pa. 564 (2013).....	31
<i>Schneck v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 383 A.2d. 227 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1978).....	26
<i>Stickley v. City of Winchester</i> , No. CL21-206, 2022 Va. Cir. LEXIS 201 (Va. Cir. Ct. Sept. 27, 2022).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Gomez Quiroz</i> , No. PE:22-CR-00104-DC, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168329 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 19, 2022).....	12
<i>United States v. Perez-Gallan</i> , No. PE:22-CR-00427-DC, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204758 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022).....	12
<i>United States v. Price</i> , No. 2:22-cr-00097, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186571 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 12, 2022).....	12

<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	14
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2895 (2022).....	11

## MISCELLANEOUS

Amanda Prestigiacomio, <i>What Percenatage of Mass Shootings Happen in ‘Gun Free Zones?’ The Number is Stunning</i> , <i>The Daily Wire</i> <a href="https://www.dailywire.com/news/what-percentage-mass-shootings-happen-gun-free-amanda-prestigiacomio">https://www.dailywire.com/news/what-percentage-mass-shootings-happen-gun-free-amanda-prestigiacomio</a> , (Feb. 22, 2018).....	29
<i>Analysis of Murder Data in Baltimore: 82% of Victims Have Criminal Record, 81% of Suspects Have Criminal Record, Average Victim Had 10.8 Arrests</i> , CPRC, <a href="https://bit.ly/3u6TT1g">https://bit.ly/3u6TT1g</a> , (Apr. 6, 2020).....	23
Annie McCormick, <i>More Victims Fighting Back Against Would-Be Robbers in Philadelphia, Data Shows</i> , 6ABC Action News (Mar. 31, 2022), <a href="https://6abc.cm/3EHmZJy">https://6abc.cm/3EHmZJy</a> .....	24
<i>Case Outcomes</i> , Phila. Dist. Att’y’s Off. Pub. Data Dashboard, <a href="https://bit.ly/3GRK3YP">https://bit.ly/3GRK3YP</a> (last visited Oct. 11, 2022)).....	24
Chris Brennan, <i>153 Ex-Prosecutors Slammed DA Larry Krasner in a Letter. The Innocence Project Took Aim at His Challenger, Carlos Vega.</i> , Phila. Inquirer (Apr. 20, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3ijzbsi">https://bit.ly/3ijzbsi</a> .....	21
Crime Research Prevention Center, <i>Updated: Mass Public Shootings keep occurring in Gun-Free Zones: 94% of attacks since 1950</i> , <a href="https://crimeresearch.org/2018/06/more-misleading-information-from-bloombergs-everytown-for-gun-safety-on-guns-analysis-of-recent-mass-shootings/">https://crimeresearch.org/2018/06/more-misleading-information-from-bloombergs-everytown-for-gun-safety-on-guns-analysis-of-recent-mass-shootings/</a> .....	5

Cully Stimson, <i>Meet Larry Krasner, the Rogue Prosecutor Wreaking Havoc in Philadelphia</i> , Daily Signal <a href="https://dailysign.al/3XDvTQR">https://dailysign.al/3XDvTQR</a> , (Oct. 29, 2020).....	20
<i>Defensive Gun Uses by People Legally Carrying Guns: Cases from April to May 2020</i> , CPRC <a href="https://bit.ly/3ifXjMA">https://bit.ly/3ifXjMA</a> , (Apr. 27, 2021).....	24
<i>House Votes to Impeach Philadelphia DA Larry Krasner</i> , Pa. House Republican Caucus, <a href="https://bit.ly/3VieaNp">https://bit.ly/3VieaNp</a> (last visited Nov. 27, 2022).....	21
Jeffrey W. Swanson, <i>The Color of Risk Protection Orders: Gun Violence, Gun Laws, and Racial Justice</i> , 7 Inj. Epidemiology, <a href="https://bit.ly/3AKL2pV">https://bit.ly/3AKL2pV</a> (Aug. 25, 2020).....	18, 19
John Gramlich, <i>What the Data Says About Gun Deaths in the U.S.</i> , Pew Research Center, <a href="https://pewrsr.ch/3VfKsbR">https://pewrsr.ch/3VfKsbR</a> (Feb. 3, 2022).....	14
John Lott, <i>Gun Control Myths</i> , (2020).....	23
Michael D’Onofrio, <i>Philadelphia Homicides Surge Hit 30-Year High in 2020</i> , Phila. Trib. (Jan. 4, 2021).....	30
Michael Nutter, <i>Philadelphia Homicides 1960–2020</i> , (Feb. 10, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Xxssvj">https://bit.ly/3Xxssvj</a> .....	19
<i>Murders in US Very Concentrated: 54% of US Counties in 2014 Had Zero Murders, 2% of Counties Have 51% of the Murders</i> , CPRC (Apr. 25, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Vvf3BP">https://bit.ly/3Vvf3BP</a> .....	19, 20
<i>Second Interim Report</i> , Pa. House Select Comm. on Restoring L. & Ord. 29-30 (Oct. 24, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3u6BHVE">https://bit.ly/3u6BHVE</a> .....	22, 23
<i>Substance Use Phila.</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3AOczXi">https://bit.ly/3AOczXi</a> (last visited Nov. 28, 2022).....	30
T. Oliver, <i>The Politics of Public Health Policy</i> , Annual Review of Public Health (2006).....	9

*Updated: Murder and Homicide Rates Before and After Gun Bans*, CPRC  
<https://bit.ly/2BHVtML>, (Apr. 16, 2016).....23

*Why Own a Gun? Protection Is Now Top Reason: Gun Ownership Trends and Demographics*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Mar. 12, 2013),  
<https://pewrsr.ch/3APoW5u>.....19
